

SR0454

LRB099 12173 GRL 34964 r

1

## SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Gary Michael Gharidini of Woodstock, who 4 passed away on March 14, 2015; and

5 WHEREAS, Gary Gharidini was born on January 24, 1960 in 6 Highland Park; his parents were Albert L. and Vivian M. (nee 7 Sather) Gharidini; he married Julie Antonello on June 20, 2014; 8 and

9 WHEREAS, Gary Gharidini served his country as a Ranger in 10 the United States Army; and

11 WHEREAS, Gary Gharidini was a member of Grace Lutheran 12 Church in Woodstock; and

13 WHEREAS, Gary Gharidini was an avid Chicago Bears and
14 Blackhawks fan; he also enjoyed riding his motorcycle; and

15 WHEREAS, Gary Gharidini was preceded in death by his 16 parents and his second wife, Jodi A. Biondi; and

WHEREAS, Gary Gharidini is survived by his wife, Julie
Gharidini; a son, Michael L. Gharidini; 4 stepchildren, Daniel
A. Biondi, James W. Tomaso, Darriante M. Tomaso, and Valarie R.

SR0454 -2- LRB099 12173 GRL 34964 r Biondi; a sister, Victoria L. Julin; and his first wife, Cynthia M. (nee Bogert) Gharidini; therefore, be it

3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his 5 family and friends, mourn the passing of Gary Michael 6 Gharidini; and be it further

7 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 8 presented to the family of Gary Gharidini as an expression of 9 our sympathy.